



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HLK.15/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Pompon Das

Respondent : SPIO/Secretary, Gharmura-Bhagcherra Gaon

Panchayat, Vill. Gharmura,

Dist. Hailakandi, Assam 788162

Date of Hearing : 27/06/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner,

Assam

O R D E R 27/06/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Pompon Das has filed his RTI petition before the SPIO & G.P.Secretary, Gharmura-Bhagcherra G.P on 3.12.2021 seeking some information about various schemes of Gharmura Bhagcherra G.P.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority/Chief Executive Officer, Hailakandi Zilla Parishad on 11/2/2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 5.4.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Pompon Das is present. The petitioner stated that he has not received any information.
- 4. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO, O/o the Gharmura-Bagcherra G.P is absent. However the Secretary of Gharmura-Bagcherra G.P has sent an email dated 23.6.2022 wherein it is mentioned that the sought for information has already been furnished to the petitioner vide office letter no. GBGP-10/RTI/2022-23/10, Dated 21.6.2022.

In the written statement it is also mentioned that the PMAY-G beneficiary details and MGNREGA information is available in their web portal.

5. From the above it seems that the information was provided to the petitioner after 201 days from the date of RTI application i.e., 3.12.2021. As per the provision of the RTI Act,2005 the information should have been provided to the petitioner within thirty days.

The Commission views this seriously.

6. In light of it, the Commission directs the Secretary of Gharmura-Bagcherra G.P to to give specific details of the website instead of giving the general website link, the tabs of the web portal from where the information sought for can be searched out.

Copy of the letter to be marked to the Registrar of the Commission.

7. The case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary of Gharmura Bagcherra G.P., Vill. Gharmura, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam 788162 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The Registrar, Assam Information Commission, Panjabari, Guwahati for information.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Pompon Das, S/o Arun Kumar Das, Vill. Jackobpur F.V., P.O.Gharmura Bus Stand, P.S. Ramnathpur, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission